## RENSSELAER CENTRAL SCHOOLS CORPORATION BOARD OF SCHOOL TRUSTEES MONDAY, NOVEMBER 8, 2021

## RENSSELAER CENTRAL SCHOOLS CORPORATION ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES BOARD CONFERENCE ROOM

## 2021-2022 TENTATIVE AGREEMENT PUBLIC HEARING

The Board of School Trustees of the Rensselaer Central Schools Corporation met for a Public Hearing on Monday, November 8, 2021 at the Rensselaer Central Schools Corporation Administrative Offices Board Conference Room. All Board Members were present.

President Parrish called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.

President Parrish determined a quorum present.

President Parrish stated that there were no additions or deletions to the agenda. Mr. Jordan made a motion to approve the agenda. Mr. Braasch seconded the motion and the vote of the board was unanimous in favor of the motion.

President Parrish stated that the board would now open the floor for public comments on the terms of the 2021-2022 Tentative Agreement between the Rensselaer Central Schools Corporation and the Rensselaer Central Classroom Association pursuant to Indiana Code 20-29-6-1(a).

Stacy Kurdelak stated that she would like to thank the board for the process and noted that there were a lot of changes this year. The Association feels that the Tentative Agreement is a good start in regards to teacher pay and reducing the gap.

Superintendent Craig stated that the Tentative Agreement includes bringing teachers up to a beginning pay of \$40,000 and adjusting others accordingly with years of experience and education. Step relatives were added for Bereavement days along with the addition of Court Leave. The Corporation will provide in-house CPR training at no cost for teachers and Lactating Teachers will be provided a private space.

There were no other public comments.

Being there was nothing else to come before the board at this time, President Parrish adjourned the meeting 7:14 p.m. on a motion by Mr. Braasch and a second by Mrs. Deno.

## SIGNED AND APPROVED BY BOARD OF SCHOOL TRUSTEES RENSSELAER CENTRAL SCHOOLS CORPORATION